November 30, 2001, February 28, 2002, and May 31, 2002 and the related consolidated statements of operations and statements of cash flows
for the quarters then ended. The following summary quarterly financial statement data reconciles those items that were affected by the
restatement of our financial statements for these quarters of fiscal 2002 to those same items as they were presented in our original reports on
Form 10-Q for the second and third quarters of fiscal 2002 and our original Form 10-K for fiscal 2002. See Item 1, "Business�Restatement of
Liberate's Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2002," for a discussion of the circumstances surrounding the restatement of
our financial statements for fiscal 2002. We are concurrently filing amendments to our quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the second and third
quarters of fiscal 2002 to present the effects of the restatement on those quarters.

   The adjustments to certain line items of our unaudited consolidated statement of operations data for the quarter ended November 30, 2001,
were as follows (in thousands, except for basic and diluted net loss per share):

Three months ended November 30, 2001

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Revenues:
License and royalty $ 9,320 $ (736) $ 8,584
Service 11,088 (1,497) 9,591

Total revenues 20,408 (2,233) 18,175

Cost of revenues:
License and royalty 550 � 550
Service 10,046 68 10,114

Total cost of revenues 10,596 68 10,664

Gross margin 9,812 (2,301) 7,511

Total operating expenses 125,672 138 125,810

Loss from operations (115,860) (2,439) (118,299)
Interest income 4,217 � 4,217
Other expense, net (678) (1) (679)

Loss before income tax provision (112,321) (2,440) (114,761)
Income tax provision 186 � 186

Net loss $ (112,507) $ (2,440) $ (114,947)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.06) $ (0.03) $ (1.09)

41

   The adjustments to certain line items of our unaudited consolidated statement of operations data for the quarter ended February 28, 2002,
were as follows (in thousands, except for basic and diluted net loss per share):

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 10-K/A

39

Three months ended February 28, 2002

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Revenues:
License and royalty $ 10,675 $ 72 $ 10,747
Service 13,008 (1,818) 11,190

Total revenues 23,683 (1,746) 21,937

Cost of revenues:
License and royalty 657 � 657
Service 10,355 126 10,481

Total cost of revenues 11,012 126 11,138

Gross margin 12,671 (1,872) 10,799

Total operating expenses 81,099 (333) 80,766

Loss from operations (68,428) (1,539) (69,967)
Interest income 3,453 � 3,453
Other income (expense), net (769) 1 (768)

Loss before income tax provision (65,744) (1,538) (67,282)
Income tax provision 303 � 303

Net loss $ (66,047) $ (1,538) $ (67,585)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.62) $ (0.01) $ (0.63)

   The adjustments to certain line items of our unaudited consolidated statement of operations data for the quarter ended May 31, 2002, were
as follows (in thousands, except for basic and diluted net loss per share):

Three months ended May 31, 2002

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Revenues:
License and royalty $ 8,976 $ (4,886) $ 4,090
Service 10,000 (995) 9,005

Total revenues 18,976 (5,881) 13,095

Cost of revenues:
License and royalty 406 � 406
Service 9,923 452 10,375

Total cost of revenues 10,329 452 10,781

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 10-K/A

40

Three months ended May 31, 2002

Gross margin 8,647 (6,333) 2,314

Total operating expenses 78,586 (33) 78,553

Loss from operations (69,939) (6,300) (76,239)
Interest income 2,948 � 2,948
Other income (expense), net (1,239) 1 (1,238)

Loss before income tax provision (68,230) (6,299) (74,529)
Income tax provision (benefit) 230 (201) 29

Net loss $ (68,460) $ (6,098) $ (74,558)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.64) $ (0.06) $ (0.70)

42

Quarterly Results of Operations, as Restated (Unaudited)

   The following table (in thousands) incorporates the restated unaudited consolidated quarterly financial data from the periods indicated. We
derived this table from our consolidated financial statements, and, in our opinion, it includes all adjustments necessary to present fairly the
financial results for the periods.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three months ended

Aug 31,
2000

Nov 30,
2000

Feb 28,
2001

May 31,
2001

August 31,
2001

Nov 30, 2001

[…]

than $10.3 million. Expenses for that quarter were overstated by $1.2 million. As a result, our reported net loss for that quarter should have been
$249.3 million rather than $249.6 million.

   Of the $9.9 million of revenue overstatements for fiscal 2002 and the $901,000 of revenue overstatements for Q1 FY03, as noted above, we
are deferring approximately $6.8 million to Q2 FY03 and subsequent quarters.

   As part of the adjustments necessary to correct the overstatement of our revenues, we have adjusted other items on our balance sheets such
as accounts receivable, deferred revenues, Prepaid expenses, other assets, and accrued liabilities, as well as items on our statements of operations
such as cost of service revenues, research and development, bad debt expense, and income tax provision.

72

   The adjustments to certain line items of our consolidated balance sheet as of May 31, 2002 were as follows (in thousands):

May 31, 2002

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 111,396 $ � $ 111,396
Short-term investments 106,228 � 106,228
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $550 as
of May 31, 2002 16,685 (3,710) 12,975
Receivable from affiliate 174 � 174

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 10-K/A

67

May 31, 2002

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,979 � 6,979

Total current assets 241,462 (3,710) 237,752
Long-term assets 443,189 � 443,189

Total assets $ 684,651 $ (3,710) $ 680,941

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,641 $ � $ 2,641
Accrued liabilities 13,459 261 13,720
Accrued payroll and related expenses 5,073 � 5,073
Current portion of capital leases 296 � 296
Deferred revenues 19,366 6,105 25,471

Total current liabilities 40,835 6,366 47,201
Long-term liabilities 7,721 � 7,721

Total liabilities 48,556 6,366 54,922

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 10 and 19)
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, contributed and paid-in-capital 1,498,672 � 1,498,672
Deferred stock-based compensation (1,163) � (1,163)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 518 � 518
Accumulated deficit (861,932) (10,076) (872,008)

Total stockholders' equity 636,095 (10,076) 626,019

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 684,651 $ (3,710) $ 680,941

73

   The adjustments to certain line items of our consolidated statement of operations for the year ending May 31, 2002 were as follows (in
thousands, except basic and diluted net loss per share):

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Revenues:
License and royalty $ 37,801 $ (5,550) $ 32,251
Service 42,522 (4,310) 38,212

Total revenues 80,323 (9,860) 70,463

Cost of revenues:
License and royalty 2,091 � 2,091

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 10-K/A

68

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Service 39,768 646 40,414

Total cost of revenues 41,859 646 42,505

Gross margin 38,464 (10,506) 27,958

Total operating expenses 375,706 (228) 375,478

Loss from operations (337,242) (10,278) (347,520)
Interest income 15,968 � 15,968
Other income (expense), net (2,799) 1 (2,798)

Loss before income tax provision (324,073) (10,277) (334,350)
Income tax provision (benefit) 938 (201) 737

Net loss $ (325,011) $ (10,076) $ (335,087)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.06) $ (0.10) $ (3.16)

74

   The adjustments to certain line items of our consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended May 31, 2002 were as follows (in
thousands):

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (325,011) $ (10,076) $ (335,087)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities 295,682 (1) 295,681
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions
Accounts receivable (5,687) 3,710 (1,977)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,976 � 1,976
Receivable from officers (84) � (84)
Other assets (181) � (181)
Accounts payable 942 � 942
Accrued liabilities (29) 261 232
Accrued payroll and related expenses (10) � (10)
Deferred revenues (34,850) 6,105 (28,745)
Other long-term liabilities 6,366 � 6,366

Net cash used in operating activities (60,886) (1) (60,887)

Net cash provided by investing activities 36,693 � 36,693

Net cash provided by financing activities 8,718 1 8,719

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 10-K/A

69

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Effect of exchange rate on cash (118) � (118)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (15,593) � (15,593)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 126,989 � 126,989

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 111,396 $ � $ 111,396

   The adjustments to certain line items on our consolidated statement of stockholders' equity for the year ended May 31, 2002 were as
follows (in thousands):

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Net loss, as restated $ (325,011) $ (10,076) $ (335,087)

Total stockholders' equity $ (636,095) $ (10,076) $ (626,019)

Note 4. Acquisitions

Navio

   We acquired Navio on August 11, 1997. In connection with the acquisition, we issued 17,441,322 shares of Series B and C convertible
preferred stock and stock options to acquire 6,315,780 shares of Series C convertible preferred stock in exchange for all of the outstanding
common stock, preferred stock, and options to purchase shares of Navio common stock. All of the preferred stock and options to purchase
preferred stock that we issued in connection with this acquisition converted into equivalent shares of common stock upon our initial public
offering. The acquisition was accounted for as a purchase and, accordingly, the results of operations of Navio have been included in the